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Background: 

The Via Princessa Park Project Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared in 
compliance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The IS/MND was 
circulated for 30 days from November 13, 2023 to December 13, 2023. The public was notified that the 
IS/MND was available for review at the City’s website and in-person at the City Clerk’s office and the 
Valencia Library. The City received the following three comments during the public review period:  

A. Patricia Horsley, Environmental Planner, Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County, December 
11, 2023 

B. David Mayer, Environmental Program Manager, California Department of Fish and Wildlife, 
December 13, 2023 

C. Beatris Megerdichian, Principal Transportation Planner, Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority (LA Metro), November 21, 2023 

This memorandum responds to public comments on the IS/MND as they relate to the potential 
environmental impacts of the Project under CEQA. Numbered responses correspond to comments in each 
comment letter. Copies of all comment letters are attached. 

 

 

  



 



  



Letter No. 1 
Patricia Horsley, Environmental Planner 
Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts 
1955 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 90601 

 

Response to Comment No. 1-1 

This comment expresses that the Project area is outside of the Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County’s 
(the Districts) jurisdictional boundary and requires the Project Site to be annexed into the District before 
sewerage service can be provided to the Project. This will require approval by the District and the City 
prior to Project completion. The draft IS/MND has been revised to include this approval in the Project 
Description under the “Other public agencies whose approval is required” section. 

The comment also provides information regarding the capacity of the District’s two water reclamation 
plants, which would serve the Project (a capacity of 28.1 million gallons per day). The comment does not 
raise an issue regarding the content of the draft IS/MND; therefore, it is noted for the record and will be 
forwarded to the decision makers for consideration. 

Response to Comment No. 1-2 

The comment states that the wastewater flow originating from the Project will discharge to a local sewer 
line, which is not maintained by the Districts, for conveyance to the Districts’ Soledad Canyon Trunk 
Section 1,2,3,4, located northeast of the intersection of White Canyon Road and Via Princessa. Until the 
completion of Soledad Canyon Relief Trunk Sewer, the comment states that the Project may have 
significant impacts on the Districts’ sewerage systems as the trunk sewer is near capacity. 

In follow-up correspondence between the City and the Districts, the Districts confirmed that the Soledad 
Canyon Relief Trunk Sewer improvement project, which would increase stormwater conveyance capacity 
in the Project area, would be completed by the end of 2024. Given that Project construction would not be 
complete until 2025, the additional capacity added to the Districts’ stormwater sewerage system in the 
Project vicinity would be in place by the time the Project becomes operational. 

The IS/MND prepared for the Project defines the project as an approximately 650,000-square-foot park, 
which would generate 65,000 gallons per day of wastewater flow, based on wastewater generation rates 
identified by the Districts. Specifically, the IS/MND estimated a wastewater generation flow of 100 gallons 
per day per 1,000 square feet of Golf Course, Camp, and Park uses (the most appropriate user category 
for the Project, as identified by the Districts). As such, the IS/MND estimated that the Project would 
generate 65,000 gallons of wastewater per day (650,000 square feet * 100 gallons per day / 1,000 square 
feet= 65,000 gallons per day).  

The District’s Sewer Connection Fee Guidance Document, dated May 1, 2014, clarifies that the Golf 
Course, park structures, and improvements user category would generate 100 gallons per day of 
wastewater per 1,000 square feet of enclosed structures. The only enclosed structure on the Project Site 
would be the proposed restroom building, which would have a floor area of 1,700 square feet. As such, 
the Project’s correct wastewater generation estimate based on the Districts’ Sewer Connection Fee 
Guidance would be 170 gallons per day. In follow-up conversations with the City, the Districts have 
confirmed that this wastewater flow would not have a significant impact on the Districts’ sewerage system 



since the Soledad Canyon Relief Trunk Sewer is scheduled to be completed before the completion of 
Project.  

 As such, the Project’s wastewater generation would not have a significant impact on sewerage 
infrastructure in the Project area. 

Response to Comment No. 1-3 

The comment states that the Project may impact existing District facilities that are located on the Project 
Site and that the Districts must receive Project plans for review. This comment is referring to the Soledad 
Canyon Trunk Sewer Section 4, which is currently under construction under the northwest portion of the 
Project Site. The Districts has already begun construction of the Soledad Canyon Trunk Sewer Section 4 
project on the Project Site, which was evaluated under a separate CEQA analysis prepared by the Districts. 
The comment does not pertain to the environmental analysis within the draft IS/MND. Rather, the City 
will coordinate with the Districts for review of Project plans as necessary prior to construction of the 
project. This comment has been forwarded to the decision-makers for their review. 

Response to Comment No. 1-4 

The comment does not pertain to the draft IS/MND. This comment notes that the Project would be 
required to pay a fee to connect to the sewer network in the Project Area. The comment is noted for the 
record and forwarded to the decision makers for consideration. 

Response to Comment No. 1-5 

The comment does not pertain to the draft IS/MND. The comment is primarily made to inform the City 
that the District intends to provide sewerage service up to the levels that are legally permitted based on 
existing capacity and any proposed expansion of District facilities. The comment is noted for the record 
and forwarded to the decision makers for consideration. 

  









































 

  



Letter No. 2 

David Mayer, Environmental Program Manager,  
California Department of Fish and Wildlife,  
3882 Ruffin Road 
San Diego, CA 92123 

 

Response to Comment No. 2-1 

This comment introduces the commenter role as a Trustee Agency and that the California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) is submitting comments on the Project Draft IS/MND as a Responsible Agency 
under CEQA. This comment also provides a summary of the Project and the biological setting, as provided 
in the Project Draft IS/MND. No further response is required for this comment. 

Response to Comment No. 2-2 

This comment provides a summary of the Proposed Project and the analysis presented in the IS/MND. 
There is no response required. 

Response to Comment No. 2-3 

The commenter states that the Project will impact suitable habitat for Crotch’s bumble bee and 
recommends that Mitigation Measure BIO-3 provided in the Draft IS/MND is insufficient to reduce the 
impact to regarding the Crotch’s bumble bee (Bombus crotchii) to a less than significant level unless the 
mitigation measure is revised to: 1) remove the applicability of the mitigation measure based on the 
Crotch’s bumble bee’s status of any listing under the California Endangered Species Act (CESA); and 2) 
remove the provisions of consideration of negative pre-construction survey results. As discussed in the 
Draft IS/MND, focused surveys were conducted for Crotch’s bumble bee, which indicated that no colonies 
were present onsite nor in a reasonable proximity (approximately 0.5 kilometer) of the Project site, and 
it is likely that non-native Africanized honeybees may be excluding Crotch’s bumble bees from the Project 
site. While the Crotch’s bumble bee has a low likelihood of occurring on the Project site for the 
aforementioned reasons, as stated in the Draft IS/MND, Mitigation Measure BIO-3 was conservatively 
identified to reduce any potential impacts. If Crotch’s bumble bee is not listed under CESA and is not a 
candidate for listing, an incidental take permit would not be necessary. If instead the species is added as 
a Species of Special Concern, native habitat that would be planted throughout the Project site as part of 
the Project would provide potential foraging and nesting opportunities. Specifically, the western portion 
of the Project site would remain vegetated. Although there would be permanent impacts associated with 
regional stormwater infiltration facility, the infiltration gallery is a buried facility and the surface would be 
planted with native species after construction has been completed where vegetation would not interfere 
with the maintenance roads or present a wildfire hazard. Native vegetation within Honby Creek would 
also be expanded. All temporary impacts would be revegetated with native plant species. If Crotch’s 
bumble bee remains a candidate endangered species or is listed as endangered under CESA at the time of 
construction and the species is not detected during the pre-construction survey, there is no evidence that 
take of the species or occupied habitat would occur, and an incidental take permit and mitigation would 
not be warranted. As a result, as provided in the Draft IS/MND, while the Project would have a low 



likelihood of affecting habitat used by Crotch’s bumble bee, the Project would still incorporate 
precautionary mitigation strategies and revegetate areas disturbed by the Project activities. In summary, 
the Project impact analysis and identified mitigation measure are sufficient to address possible impacts 
to Crotch’s bumble bee.  Given the above, the IS/MND correctly concludes that impacts to Crotch’s 
bumble bee are less than significant with implementation of the precautionary strategies prescribed in 
Mitigation Measure BIO-3. 

Response to Comment No. 2-4 

The commenter states that vegetation present in and adjacent to the Project site may provide cover and 
habitat for wildlife, especially small reptiles, and further states that Project implementation includes 
activities that may result in direct mortality, population declines, or location extirpation of Special Status 
species associated with construction activities. As stated in the Draft IS/MND, HELIX conducted 13 site 
visits between November 14, 2022 and October 19, 2023, during which all wildlife species observed or 
detected were noted. Although cryptic, coast horned lizard (Phrynosoma blainvillii) and coastal whiptail 
(Aspidoscelis tigris stejnegeri) would likely have been detected during transects walked for other surveys 
if they were present on the project site. Based on a review of California Natural Diversity Database, these 
species have not previously been identified on or within two miles of the Project site in the last seven 
years. Because southern California legless lizard (Anniella stebbinsi) is fossorial, this species is less likely 
to have been detected during field surveys if present. Therefore, a pre-construction survey is 
recommended, and if individuals are observed, they would be moved to suitable habitat outside of the 
Project footprint. As described in the Response to Comment 2-2 above, native habitat that would be 
planted throughout the Project site would provide suitable habitat for these three species. No further 
response is necessary, and no revisions were made to Mitigation Measure BIO-2. 

Response to Comment No. 2-5 

The commenter states that Mitigation Measure BIO-1, requiring pre-construction surveys for bats, does 
not adequately reduce the potentially significant impacts to bats unless the revisions CDFW provides are 
incorporated. Revisions were made to Mitigation Measure BIO-1 in the Final IS/MND as recommended by 
CDFW. 

Response to Comment No. 2-6 

The commenter states that the Draft IS/MND does not discuss the maintenance activities proposed for 
the park and states that the lighting plan could not be interpreted to evaluate the potential for wildlife to 
be affected. The Draft IS/MND identifies that between two to five employees would be required to 
perform ongoing regular maintenance to clean and maintain park facilities, maintain the drainage and 
infiltration facilities, and manage non-native species in the landscaped and natural areas. Under Section 
IX, a), the Draft IS/MND goes on to state that,  

Operation and maintenance of the park facilities and grounds by employees and contractors would 
likely involve the routine transport, use, and disposal of minor quantities of typical household 
hazardous materials, such as cleaning products, solvents, adhesives, paints, other chemicals used 
in building maintenance, automotive lubricants, small amounts of oil and fuel associated with 
internal combustion engines, pesticides and herbicides associated with exterior park maintenance 
activities, solid waste, and electrical waste (e.g., light bulbs). This level of hazardous materials use 



would be typical for park maintenance uses and has not been identified as a significant threat to 
the environment.  

To clarify, the City’s maintenance team takes a multi-faceted approach to rodent management and applies 
an integrated pest management approach, which prioritizes the least possible hazard to people, property, 
and the environment. Rodenticides, specifically in addressing gopher activity in play fields, which cause a 
safety concern to players on the field, would be judiciously used as a last resort if all other methods are 
unsuccessful. The Lighting Plan provided in the Draft IS/MND shows the location of the proposed lighting 
facilities and lighting intensity, and as discussed in the Draft IS/MND would result in no light trespass onto 
adjacent properties. Nonetheless, a  project design feature (PDF-2) was added as recommended by CFDW: 

PDF-2 Landscape Plan: The City will prepare a landscape and turf maintenance plan that 
discusses, at a minimum, the location, type, and timing of irrigation, the use of fertilizers and 
methods to prevent contaminated runoff entering the stream, and the use of herbicides and other 
pesticides and methods to prevent adverse effects on native plants and animals. The plan will 
prohibit the use of rodenticides except when all other feasible integrated pest management 
approaches are unsuccessful. The plan will be provided to CDFW for review and comment. If 
comments have not been received within 30 days of submitting the plan, the City will presume 
the plan is acceptable as written. 

 
No further response is necessary. 

Response to Comment No. 2-7 

The commenter recommends the City prepare a more detailed lighting plan that discusses the criteria 
used by the City in selecting the various types of lighting fixtures, schedule detailing the hours the lights 
will be on, and steps taken by the City to minimize adverse effects. As mentioned above, the Lighting Plan 
provided in the Draft IS/MND shows the location of the proposed lighting facilities and lighting intensity, 
and as discussed in the Draft IS/MND would result in no light trespass onto adjacent properties. 
Nonetheless, a project design feature (PDF-3) was added as recommended by CFDW. 
 

PDF-3 Lighting Plan: The City will prepare a detailed lighting plan that discusses, at a minimum, 
the criteria used by the City in selecting the various types of lighting fixtures, a schedule detailing 
the hours the various lights will be on, and steps taken by the City to minimize adverse effects. 
Methods for minimizing adverse effects of artificial night lighting may include lighting only where 
light is necessary, turning lights off when they are not in use (e.g., motion detector, if feasible), 
only using as much light as is needed, directing the light only where it is needed, and using the 
lowest possible correlated color temperature for the goal of the lighting. The lighting plan will be 
provided to CDFW for review and comment. If comments have not been received within 30 days 
of submitting the plan, the City will presume the plan is acceptable as written. 
 

No further response is necessary. 

Response to Comment No. 2-8 

This comment concludes the letter and requests that any special status species and sensitive natural 
communities detected during Project surveys be reported to the CDFW California Natural Diversity 



Database (CNDDB) and Vegetation Classification and Mapping Program. This comment also states that 
fees are payable to CDFW upon filing the Project IS/MND Notice of Determination. While neither of these 
items relate to the adequacy of the Draft IS/MND, the City acknowledges and would comply. No further 
response is necessary.  

  



  



Letter No. 3 
Beatris Megerdichian, Principal Transportation Planner,  
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LA Metro),  
Received via e-mail MegerdichianB@metro.net 

 

Response to Comment No. 3-1 

The comment states that an agreement for work within the LA Metro Right of Way is necessary between 
the City and LA Metro. As such, the comment requests that this agreement be listed under the Required 
Approvals section of the IS/MND. In response to this comment, the IS/MND has been revised to list this 
agreement under the Required Approvals section of the IS/MND’s Project Description.  
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